

Pre-Indictment Brief

In the Matter of the Complaint to the ICC: OTP-CR-313/04

against

University of Aberdeen Vice-Chancellor Rice and Others (Defendants)

Filed de novo under Article 15 of the Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court

by

Adrienne Gaye Thompson (Complainant)

<xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx>, Jamaica

For the Express Attention of:

Prosecutor Luis Moreno-Ocampo

International Criminal Court

174 Maanweg, 2516 AB, The Hague, The Netherlands

The Crime Against Humanity of Apartheid

and other violations of Article 7 of the Rome Statute

Filed 5 October 2006

by email to OTP.InformationDesk@icc-cpi.int

and via Federal Express AirBill No. 855473333900

Distribution:

- ▶ Senator the Honourable A. J. Nicholson QC, Attorney General of Jamaica (delivered in person and by email to agminister@moj.gov.jm);
- ▶ Senator the Honourable Anthony Hylton, Minister of Foreign Affairs and Trade (delivered in person and by email to hmfaftja@cwjamaica.com);
- ▶ Mr. Kenneth Pantry QC, Director of Public Prosecutions, Jamaica (delivered in person and by email to dpp@moj.gov.jm);
- ▶ The Right Honourable The Lord Goldsmith QC, Attorney General for England and Wales (delivered by email to lslo@gtnet.gov.uk).

Copyright © 2006 Adrienne Gaye Thompson. All Rights reserved.

This brief may be copied and distributed verbatim, provided that this statement is prominently attached.
Modifications are not allowed.

TABLE of CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE of AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT	1
A. The Complainant	3
B. The Defendants	5
C. Factual Background.....	7
1. The Picture of Apartheid at the University of Aberdeen	7
2. University Proceedings	8
a. University Senate Appeal and the CRE	9
b. Collaboration with Officers of MIT.....	10
c. Discovery of Theft and Bogus Degrees	12
D. Obstruction of Justice by Law Enforcement Agencies.....	20
1. The MPS and the PCA.....	21
2. The SFO and the Law Officers.....	22
3. The IPCC and the MPA.....	23
4. The FBI.....	25
5. The Jamaican Authorities.....	28
E. The OTP Analysis	32
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	34
ARGUMENT	37
I. The Court is Competent.....	37
A. Subject Matter Jurisdiction	38
1. General Requirements	38
2. Apartheid Identified	41
3. Cumulation of Offences.....	49
a. Persecution	50
i. <i>Actus Reus</i> - Meaning of “Fundamental Rights”	50
ii. <i>Mens Rea</i>	53
b. Apartheid.....	54
i. <i>Actus Reus</i> - Meaning of “Institutionalized”	54
ii. <i>Mens Rea</i>	56
c. Enslavement.....	56
i. Forms of Control.....	56

ii. <i>Actus Reus</i> and <i>Mens Rea</i>	57
B. Temporal Territorial and Personal Jurisdiction	61
1. Temporal Jurisdiction	61
a. Conduct subsequent to July 2002	61
b. Conduct admissible under the doctrine of continuing offences	61
2. Territorial Jurisdiction	63
3. Personal Jurisdiction	66
II. Article 53 Confers a Reasonable Basis to Proceed.....	67
A. Jurisdiction and Evidence.....	67
B. Admissibility	73
C. Interests of Justice	74
III. Prosecutorial Policy Based on a Violence Standard is Impermissible	76
A. Selective Prosecution and Disparate Impact	76
1. The Approach to Determining Discrimination	76
2. The Policy is related to the Discrimination	82
3. The Policy is Prohibited	83
4. The Mandated Policy for Selection	85
B. The Cycle of Violence	87
C. Discriminatory Purpose	91
CONCLUSION	97
Affidavit	101
Appendix A: The Record Of Complaints	102
Appendix B: Index of Article 15 Filing By Email.....	113
Appendix C: Index of Article 15 Backup Filing via Federal Express	121
Appendix D: Addresses of Defendants	123

TABLE of AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
• International	
<i>Prosecutor v Kunarac et al</i> , 12 June 2002, Case Nos. IT-96-23 & IT-96-23/1-A, Judgment, Appeals Chamber (Kunarac), <i>available at</i> http://www.un.org/icty/kunarac/appeal/judgement/kun-aj020612e.pdf (visited 8 September 2006).	57
<i>Prosecutor v Kupreskic</i> , 14 January 2000, Case No. IT-95-16-T, Judgment, Trial Chamber (<i>Kupreskic</i>) <i>available at</i> http://www.un.org/icty/kupreskic/trialc2/judgement/kup-tj000114e.pdf (visited 6 September 2006).	49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 86, 87
<i>Prosecutor v. Nahimana</i> , 3 December 2003, Case No. ICTR-99-52-T, Judgment, Trial Chamber I, para. 1017, <i>available at</i> http://69.94.11.53/ENGLISH/cases/Ngeze/judgement/mediatoc.pdf (visited 8 September 2006).	63
<i>Prosecutor v. Nsengiyumva</i> , Case No. ICTR-96-12-I, 13 April 2000, Decision on the Defence Motions Objecting to the Jurisdiction of the Trial Chamber on the Amended Indictment, Trial Chamber III, <i>available at</i> http://69.94.11.53/ENGLISH/cases/Nsengiyumva/decisions/dcs20000413.htm (visited 8 September 2006).	62
<i>Prosecutor v. Tadic</i> , 7 May 1997, Case No.: IT-94-1-T, Opinion and Judgment, Trial Chamber (<i>Tadic</i>) <i>available at</i> http://www.un.org/icty/tadic/trialc2/judgement/tad-ts70507JT2-e.pdf (visited 5 September 2006).	38, 39, 44, 52, 53, 55, 86, 87
<i>Prosecutor v Tadic</i> , 15 July 1999, Case No. IT-94-1-A, Judgment, Appeals Chamber, <i>available at</i> http://www.un.org/icty/tadic/appeal/judgement/tad-aj990715e.pdf (visited 8 September 2006).	65
<i>Prosecutor v. Tadic</i> , 11 November 1999, Case No. IT-94-1-Tbis-R117, Sentencing Judgment, Trial Chamber, Separate Opinion of Judge Robinson, <i>available at</i> http://www.un.org/icty/tadic/trialc2/judgement/tad-tsojrob991111e.pdf (visited 9 September 2006).	86

• **Regional**

Anguelova v. Bulgaria, 13 June 2002, - Application No. 38361/97 ECHR 489, Judgement, European Court of Human Rights *available at* <http://www.worldlii.org/eu/cases/ECHR/2002/489.html> (visited 11 September 2006). 91

Blake v Guatemala, 24 January 1998, Series C No. 36 [1998] IACHR 1, Judgment, Inter-American Court of Human Rights, *available at* <http://www.worldlii.org/int/cases/IACHR/1998/1.html> (visited 8 September 2006). 62

María Eugenia Morales de Sierra v Guatemala, 19 January 2001, Case 11.625, IACHR Report No. 4/01 Inter-American Commission on Human Rights (Morales), para. 31, *available at* <http://www.cidh.org/annualrep/2000eng/ChapterIII/Merits/Guatemala11.625.htm> (visited 9 September 2006). 80, 81, 95

Nachova et. al. v Bulgaria, 26 February 2004, Application Nos. 43577/98 and 43579/98 ECHR 90, Chamber Judgment, European Court of Human Rights *available at* <http://www.worldlii.org/eu/cases/ECHR/2004/90.html> (visited 9 September 2006). 70

Nachova et. al. v Bulgaria, 6 July 2005, Application Nos. 43577/98 and 43579/98 ECHR 465, Grand Chamber Judgment, European Court of Human Rights *available at* <http://www.worldlii.org/eu/cases/ECHR/2005/465.html> (visited 9 September 2006). 70, 71

• **National**

Director of Public Prosecutions v. Doot et. al., (1973) A.C. 807 [EWHL], *available at* <http://www.law.utoronto.ca> (visited 26 December 2005)..... 61, 62, 64

Batson v Kentucky 476 U.S. 79 (1986), *available at* <http://supreme.justia.com/us/476/79/case.html> (visited 9 September 2006). 69, 72, 85, 95

Craig v Boren 429 U.S. 190 (1976), *available at* <http://supreme.justia.com/us/429/190/case.html> (visited 9 September 2006). 84

Cruz v. HomeBase, 83 Cal. App.4th 160, 99 Cal.Rptr.2d 435 (Court of Appeal of the State of California USA, Second District, CA 2000) *available at* <http://caselaw.lp.findlaw.com/data2/californiastatecases/b128058.doc> (visited 15 September 2006). 44

Griggs v Duke Power Co. 401 U.S. 424 (1971), *available at* <http://supreme.justia.com/us/401/424/case.html> (visited 9 September 2006). 81, 82

Hirabayashi v United States, 320 U.S. 81 (1943), available at <http://supreme.justia.com/us/320/81/case.html> (visited 9 September 2006). 81

Johnson v California 545 U.S. ___ (2005), available at <http://supreme.justia.com/us/545/04-6964/case.html> (visited 9 September 2006). 68, 95

Korematsu v United States, 323 U.S. 214 (1944), available at <http://supreme.justia.com/us/323/214/case.html> (visited 9 September 2006). 81, 84

Loving v. Virginia, 388 U.S. 1 (1967), available at <http://supreme.justia.com/us/388/1/case.html> (visited 9 September 2006). 81

Pembaur v Cincinnati, 475 US 469 (1986) available at <http://supreme.justia.com/us/475/469/case.html> (visited 15 September 2006). 44, 45

Olga Tellis v. Bombay Municipal Corporation, AIR 1986 SC 180, available at <http://www.elaw.org/resources/text.asp?ID=1104> (visited 6 September 2006). 53

McLaughlin et. al. v. Florida 379 U.S. 184 (1964), available at <http://supreme.justia.com/us/379/184/case.html> (visited 9 September 2006). 81, 84

Personnel Administrator v. Feeney, 442 U.S. 256 (1979), available at <http://supreme.justia.com/us/442/256/case.html> (visited 9 September 2006). 85

Reed v Reed 404 U.S. 71 (1971), available at <http://supreme.justia.com/us/404/71/case.html> (visited 9 September 2006). 84

Thompson v
 filed 2006..... 30, 31

United States v Armstrong 517 US 456 (1996), available at <http://supreme.justia.com/us/517/456/case.html> (visited 11 September 2006).
 34, 92, 95, 96

Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co. No 96 Civ 8386, 2002 US Dist LEXIS 3293 (SDNY 2002 unreported), US District Court for the Southern District of New York, available at <http://www.earthrights.org/files/Legal%20Docs/Wiwa%20v%20Shell/distrcourtopinionFeb2002.pdf> (visited 11 September 2006). 88

TREATIES, CONVENTIONS, STATUTES and OTHER INSTRUMENTS OF LAW

• **International**

Charter of the International Military Tribunal, annexed to the Agreement for the Prosecution and Punishment of the Major War Criminals of the European Axis, 8 August 1945, 82 U.N.T.S. 279, *available at* <http://www.yale.edu/lawweb/avalon/imt/proc/imtconst.htm> (visited 5 September 2006). 41

Charter of the United Nations, *available at* <http://www.un.org/aboutun/charter> (visited 6 September 2006). 51

Convention against Discrimination in Education, 14 December 1960, *entered into force* 22 May 1962, 429 U.N.T.S. 93 *available at* <http://www.ohchr.org/english/law/education.htm> (visited 6 September 2006). 51, 74

Convention on the Non-Applicability of Statutory Limitations to War Crimes and Crimes Against Humanity, 26 November 1968, 754 U.N.T.S. 73, *available at* <http://www.ohchr.org/english/law/warcrimes.htm> (visited 5 September 2006). 41

Draft International Convention for the Protection of All Persons from Enforced Disappearance, adopted by the Human Rights Council 29 June 2006, in Report to the General Assembly on the First Session of the Human Rights Council, at 32, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/1/L.10 (2006), *available at* <http://www1.umn.edu/humanrts/instree/disappearanceconvention.html> (visited 8 September 2006). 62

Declaration on the Use of Scientific and Technological Progress in the Interests of Peace and for the Benefit of Mankind, 10 November 1975, GA Res. 3384, UN GAOR, 30th Sess., UN Doc. A/Res./3384, *available at* <http://www.ohchr.org/english/law/mankind.htm> (visited 6 September 2006). 51

Forced Labour Convention, adopted by the International Labour Organisation 28 June 1930 (ILO No. 29), 39 U.N.T.S 55 *entered into force* 1 May 1932, *available at* <http://www.ohchr.org/english/law/forcedlabour.htm> (visited 8 September 2006). 59

International Convention on the Elimination of all forms of Racial Discrimination, 21 December 1965, 660 U.N.T.S. 195, 212 [ICERD], S. Exec. Doc. C, 95-2 (1978), *entered into force* 4 January 1969, *available at* http://www.unhchr.ch/html/menu3/b/d_icerd.htm (visited 6 September 2006) 48, 73, 78, 79, 82, 84

International Convention on the Suppression and Punishment of the Crime of Apartheid,
 30 November 1973, U.N. GAOR Supp. (No. 30), at 75, U.N. Doc. A/9030 (1973)
 [Apartheid Convention], *entered into force* 18 July 1976, *available at*
<http://www.unhchr.ch/html/menu3/b/11.htm> (visited 6 September 2006)
 31, 42, 43, 54, 58, 64, 65, 74,

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, 16 December 1966, 999 U.N.T.S.
 171 [ICCPR], S. Exec. Doc. E, 95-2 (1978), *entered into force* 23 March 1976,
available at <http://www.ohchr.org/english/law/ccpr.htm> (visited 6 September 2006)
 51, 73, 78, 79, 82, 84

International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights, 16 December 1966,
 993 U.N.T.S. 3 [ICESCR], S. Exec. Doc. D, 95-2 (1978), *entered into force* 3 January
 1976, *available at* http://www.unhchr.ch/html/menu3/b/a_cescr.htm (visited 5
 September 2006). 2, 74

International Law Commission, *Draft Code of Crimes Against the Peace and Security of
 Mankind (with Commentaries)*, adopted by the ILC at its forty-eighth session 6 May –
 26 July 1996, UN Doc A/CN.4/L.532 (1996), *available at*
http://untreaty.un.org/ilc/texts/instruments/english/commentaries/7_4_1996.pdf
 (visited 5 September 2006). 38, 41, 43, 51, 54, 58

Norms on the Responsibilities of Transnational Corporations and Other Business
 Enterprises with regard to Human Rights, adopted by the UN Commission on Human
 Rights 13 August 2003, UN Doc.E/CN.4/Sub.2/2003/12/Rev.2, *available at*
[http://www.unhchr.ch/huridocda/huridoca.nsf/\(Symbol\)/E.CN.4.Sub.2.2003.12.Rev.2.
 En?Opendocument](http://www.unhchr.ch/huridocda/huridoca.nsf/(Symbol)/E.CN.4.Sub.2.2003.12.Rev.2.En?Opendocument) (visited 11 September 2006)..... 93

Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, 17 July 1998, 2187 U.N.T.S. 90,
entered into force 1 July 2002, *available at*
[http://www.un.org/law/icc/statute/english/rome_statute\(e\).pdf](http://www.un.org/law/icc/statute/english/rome_statute(e).pdf) (visited 5 September
 2006). passim

The Declaration on the Protection of All Persons from Enforced Disappearance, G.A.
 res. 47/133, 47 U.N. GAOR Supp. (No. 49) at 207, U.N. Doc. A/47/49 (1992).
 Adopted by General Assembly resolution 47/133 of 18 December 1992, *available at*
<http://www.ohchr.org/english/law/disappearance.htm> (visited 8 September 2006). 62

Universal Declaration of Human Rights, 10 December 1948, G.A. Res. 217A (III), U.N.
 Doc. A/810 at 71 (1948) [UDHR], *available at*
<http://www.unhchr.ch/udhr/lang/eng.htm> (visited 5 September 2006) 2,12, 51, 74

Slavery Convention, 25 September 1926, 60 L.N.T.S. 253, *entered into force* 9 March 1927, *available at* <http://www.ohchr.org/english/law/slavery.htm> (visited 8 September 2006). 57

Supplementary Convention on the Abolition of Slavery, the Slave Trade, and Institutions and Practices Similar to Slavery 1956, 7 September 1956, 226 U.N.T.S. 3, *entered into force* 30 April 1957, *available at* <http://www.ohchr.org/english/law/slavetrade.htm> (visited 8 September 2006). 57

Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, 27 January 1980, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331, *available at* http://untreaty.un.org/ilc/texts/instruments/english/conventions/1_1_1969.pdf (visited 5 September 2006). 31, 65

Rules and Regulations of the International Criminal Court etc.

Annex to the “Paper on some Policy Issues before the Office of the Prosecutor”: Referrals and Communications, September 2003, *available at* http://www.icc-cpi.int/library/organs/otp/policy_annex_final_210404.pdf (visited 5 September 2006) 32, 33, 67, 76, 97, 99

Rules of Procedure and Evidence, adopted 9 September 2002, Parties to the Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, First Session, New York, 3-10 Sept. 2002, ICC-ASP/1/3, *available at* http://www.un.org/law/icc/asp/1stsession/report/english/part_ii_a_e.pdf (visited 5 September 2006). 19, 86

Regulations of the Court, adopted 26 May 2004, Judges of the Court, Fifth Plenary Session, The Hague, 17- 28 May 2004, ICC-BD/01-01-04 *available at* http://www.icc-cpi.int/library/about/officialjournal/Regulations_of_the_Court_170604-EN.pdf 33

Update on Communications 10 February 2006, *available at* http://www.icc-cpi.int/library/organs/otp/OTP_Update_on_Communications_10_February_2006.pdf (visited 5 September 2006). 36, 76, 77, 83, 98

OTP Letter to Senders Re Iraq 9 February 2006, *available at* http://www.icc-cpi.int/library/organs/otp/OTP_letter_to_senders_re_Iraq_9_February_2006.pdf (visited 9 September 2006). 76

• **Regional**

American Convention on Human Rights, O.A.S.Treaty Series No. 36, 1144 U.N.T.S. 123, entered into force July 18, 1978, *available at* <http://www.cidh.oas.org/basicos/basic3.htm> (visited 8 September 2006). 62, 81

European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, 4 November 1950, 213 E.T.S. 222 [ECHR], *entered into force* Sept. 3, 1953, as amended by Protocols Nos. 3, 5, 8, and 11 which entered into force on 21 September 1970, 20 December 1971, 1 January 1990, and 1 November 1998 respectively, *available at* <http://conventions.coe.int/treaty/en/Treaties/Html/005.htm> (visited 9 September 2006)..... 70, 72, 73, 75, 80

EU Council Directive 2000/43/EC, 29 June 2000, implementing the principle of equal treatment between persons irrespective of racial or ethnic origin (the Race Directive), *available at* http://europa.eu.int/eur-lex/pri/en/oj/dat/2000/l_180/l_18020000719en00220026.pdf (visited 9 September 2006). 71, 79, 90

EU Council Directive 2000/78/EC, 27 November 2000, establishing a general framework for equal treatment in employment and occupation (the “Framework Directive”), *available at* <http://eur-lex.europa.eu/LexUriServ/LexUriServ.do?uri=CELEX:32000L0078:EN:HTML> (visited 9 September 2006). 71, 79, 96

EU Council Directive 97/80/EC, 15 December 1997, establishing that in cases of gender discrimination the burden of proof shifts to the defendant once the applicant has provided evidence of a prima facie case (the Burden of Proof Directive), *available at* http://eur-lex.europa.eu/smartapi/cgi/sga_doc?smartapi!celexplus!prod!DocNumber&lg=en&type_doc=Directive&an_doc=1997&nu_doc=80 (visited 9 September 2006). 71, 79

Inter-American Convention on Forced Disappearance of Persons, 33 I.L.M. 1429 (1994), *entered into force* 28 March 1996, *available at* <http://www.oas.org/juridico/english/Treaties/a-60.html> (visited 8 September 2006). 62

• **National**

Anti-terrorism Crime and Security Act 2001 c. 24 (UK), *Acts of the United Kingdom since 1988 are available at <http://www.opsi.gov.uk>, Older acts of the United Kingdom may be found at <http://www.vanuatu.usp.ac.fj/>* 75

Crime and Disorder Act 1998 c.37 (UK) 74

Criminal Justice Act 1993 c.36 (UK) 18, 64, 75

Criminal Justice (Terrorism and Conspiracy) Act 1998 c.40 (UK) 64

Criminal Justice Act 2003 (UK) c.44 75

Further and Higher Education (Scotland) Act 1992 c.37 (Scotland) 46, 48, 55

Further and Higher Education Act 1992 c.13 (EW) 46, 55

Limitation Act 1980 c.58 (EW) 61

Public Order Act 1986 c.64 (UK) 74

Race Relations (Amendment) Act 2000 c.34 (UK) 46, 55

Race Relations Act 1976 (UK) c.74 9, 68, 104, 72

Racketeering Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act (RICO), 18 U.S.C. (1979), *available at http://www.law.cornell.edu/uscode/html/uscode18/usc_sup_01_18_10_I_20_96.html (visited 8 September 2006)*..... 25, 26, 64

Terrorism Act 2000 c.11 (UK) 64

Theft Act 1968 c.60 (EW), 12

Uniting and Strengthening America by Providing Appropriate Tools Required to Intercept and Obstruct Terrorism Act of 2001 (USA Patriot Act), *available at <http://www.law.cornell.edu/background/warpower/3162.html> (visited 8 September 2006)*. 64

REPORTS and OTHER DOCUMENTS

• **International**

CERD General Recommendation 14, 22 March 1993, U.N. Doc. A/48/18 at 114 (1994), *available at, http://www.bayefsky.com/general/cerd_genrecom_14.php (visited 9 September 2006)*..... 78

CCPR General Comment No. 18, 10 November 1989, in U.N. Doc. HRI\GEN\1\Rev.1 at 26 (1994), *available at* <http://www.unhchr.ch/tbs/doc.nsf/385c2add1632f4a8c12565a9004dc311/3888b0541f8501c9c12563ed004b8d0e?OpenDocument> (visited 9 September 2006). 78

International Criminal Court, *Update On Communications Received By The Office of The Prosecutor of The ICC*, 10 February 2006, *available at* http://www.icc-cpi.int/library/organs/otp/OTP_Update_on_Communications_10_February_2006.pdf 36, 76, 77, 83, 98

Dieng, Adama (2002), *Lessons from the International Criminal Court Tribunal for Rwanda – Potential Problems for the Registrar*, Paper presented at the Conference Towards Global Justice: Accountability and the International Criminal Court, Wilton Park, Sussex, United Kingdom, 4-8 February 2002, part II, *available at* <http://69.94.11.53/ENGLISH/speeches/adwiltonpark020202.htm> (visited 11 September 2006). 95

Report of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland, Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination, 28 November 2002, U.N. Doc CERD/C/430/Add.3, *available at* <http://www.unhchr.ch/html/menu2/6/cerd/cerds63.htm> (visited 6 September 2006). 48

United Nations, *Report of the Secretary General on the Protection of Civilians in Armed Conflict*, 26 November 2002, S/2002/1300, para. 58, *available at* <http://daccessdds.un.org/doc/UNDOC/GEN/N02/712/97/PDF/N0271297.pdf?OpenElement> (visited 11 September 2006). 93

United Nations, *Report on the World Social Situation, 2005 : The Inequality Predicament*, 13 July 2005, Department of Social Affairs, Division for Social and Policy Development, U.N. Doc. A/60/117, *available at* <http://www.un.org/esa/socdev/rwss/media%2005/cd-docs/fullreport05.htm> (visited 9 September 2006). 83

United Nations Working Group on Contemporary Forms of Slavery, *Fact Sheet No. 14 : Contemporary Forms of Slavery*, June 1991, *available at* <http://www.ohchr.org/english/about/publications/docs/fs14.htm> (visited 8 September 2006). 58

• **National**

British Council, *Prime Minister launches drive to attract more international students*
 : Press Release 18 June 1999, available at
<http://www.britishcouncil.org/ecs/news/1999/0618/index.htm> (visited 29 March 2006)
 1, 46, 74

British Council, *UK must plan now for international student increase, says British Council*
 : Press Release 19 December 2003, available at
<http://www.britishcouncil.org/ecs/news/2003/1201/index.htm> (visited 29 March 2006). 1

British Council, *Vision 2020 – Forecasting International Student Mobility : Study 20 April*
2004, available at <http://www.britishcouncil.org/vision2020/vision2020.html> (visited
 29 March 2006). 1

United Kingdom. Connor et al, *Why the Difference? A Closer look at Higher Education*
Minority Ethnic Students and Graduates, Department of Education and Skills (DFES)
 Research Report Brief No RB552, ISBN 1 84478 266 2, Jun 2004, available at
<http://www.dfes.gov.uk/research/data/uploadfiles/RB552.pdf> (visited 6 September
 2006). 47

United Kingdom. *The Stephen Lawrence Inquiry - Report of an Inquiry by Sir William*
Macpherson of Cluny : Presented to Parliament by the Secretary of State for the
 Home Department by Command of Her Majesty February 1999, available at
<http://www.archive.official-documents.co.uk/document/cm42/4262/4262.htm> (visited
 6 September 2006). 46

United States. Library of Congress, Congressional Research Service, *CRS Annotated*
Constitution of the United States of America : Fourteenth Amendment, 1992 ed.
 rev'd. 2000, available at
http://www.law.cornell.edu/anncon/html/amdt14toc_user.html (visited 9 September
 2006). 81, 85

OTHER MATERIALS

Bassiouni, Cherif M., ‘Crimes Against Humanity’ in *Crimes of War : The Book* (1999), at
<http://www.crimesofwar.org/thebook/crimes-against-humanity.html> (visited 5
 September 2006). 2

Bassiouni, Cherif M., ‘International Crimes: *Jus Cogens* And *Obligatio Erga Omnes*’ 59 *Law and Contemp. Probs.* 63 (Autumn 1996), available at <http://www.law.duke.edu/journals/lcp/articles/lcp59dFall1996p63.htm> (visited 5 September 2006). 2, 61, 74

Bloom, Joel, D., *Race and Ethnicity*, Political Science 104 : Problems in United States Politics, Fall 2005 Lecture Notes, available at <http://gladstone.uoregon.edu/~jbloom/problems/MS1AT1.pdf> (visited 6 September 2006). 43

Chomsky, Noam A., *Chomsky Responses*, ZNET Forum, 30 June 2002, at <http://www.zmag.org/content/showarticle.cfm?SectionID=22&ItemID=2053> (visited 11 September 2006). 94

Curtis, Polly, ‘FE sector branded ‘institutionally racist’ *The Education Guardian* 21 November 2002, available at <http://education.guardian.co.uk/racism/story/0,10795,844786,00.html> (visited 6 September 2006). 47

The European Roma Rights Centre, Written Comments in the case of *Nachova v. Bulgaria* (43577/98) European Court of Human Rights (2004), 21 May 2001, available at <http://www.errc.org/db/00/C0/m000000C0.doc> (visited 9 September 2006). 70, 75, 84

FAFO and the International Peace Academy, *Business and International Crimes : Assessing the Liabilities of Business entities for Grave Violations of International Law*, 2004, FAFO Report 467 ISBN 82-7422-469-8, available at <http://www.fafo.no/liabilities/467.pdf> (visited 11 September 2006). 88

Halpin Tony, and Buckley Christine, ‘Forget oil, overseas students make money’ *Times Online* 21 April 2004, available at <http://www.timesonline.co.uk/article/0,,3561-1082632,00.html> (visited 29 March 2006). 1, 45

Hendin, Stuart ‘Command Responsibility and Superior Orders in the Twentieth Century – A Century of Evolution’ *E Law – Murdoch University Electronic Journal of Law*, March 2003, ISSN 1321-9447, Vol. 10 No. 1, available at <http://www.murdoch.edu.au/elaw/issues/v10n1/hendin101.html> (visited 9 September 2006). 76

Human Rights Watch, ‘Charging, Convictions and Sentencing’ X in *Case Law of the International Criminal Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia*, available at <http://hrw.org/reports/2004/ij/icty/11.htm> (visited 6 September 2006). 49

Human Rights Watch, *Policy Paper: The Meaning of “The Interests of Justice” In Article 53 of The Rome Statute*, June 2005, pp. 9-11 available at <http://www.globalpolicy.org/intljustice/icc/2005/06interestsjust.pdf> (visited 9 September 2006). 74

Interights, Written Comments in the case of *Nachova v. Bulgaria* (43577/98) European Court of Human Rights (2005), 2 November 2004 available at <http://www.interights.org/doc/Nachova%20Written%20comments%20%20November.doc> (visited 9 September 2006). 68, 70, 71, 72

The International Centre for the Legal Protection of Human Rights (Interights), Kitching, Kevin (ed.), *Non-Discrimination in International Law : A Handbook for Practitioners*, January 2005, ISBN 1-869940-32-6, available at <http://www.interights.org/doc/Handbook.pdf> (visited 9 September 2006). 79, 80, 96

The ‘Lectric Law Library’s Legal Lexicon’s Lyceum, at <http://www.lectlaw.com/def.htm> (visited 6 September 2006). 44

Modood et al., ‘Mixed Messages’ *The Education Guardian* 13 July 2004, available at <http://education.guardian.co.uk/racism/story/0,10795,1259477,00.html> (visited 6 September 2006). 47

McCormack, Timothy L. H. et. al., ‘Jurisdictional Aspects of the Rome Statute for the International Criminal Court’ (1999) MULR 25, 23 *Melbourne University Law Review* 635, available at <http://www.austlii.edu.au/au/journals/MULR/1999/25.html> (visited 5 September 2006). 39

Meeran, Richard, *Corporations, Human Rights and Transnational Litigation*, 29 January 2003, Monash University Law Chambers Lecture, available at <http://www.law.monash.edu.au/castancentre/events/2003/meeranpaper.html> (visited 11 September 2006). 88

The Open Society Justice Initiative, Written Comments in the case of *Dilcia Yean and Violeta Bosico v Dominican Republic*, 14 April 2005, Inter-American Court of Human Rights, available at http://www.justiceinitiative.org/db/resource2/fs/?file_id=15639&rand=0.88546400638 9 (visited 9 September 2006). 85, 91

The Open Society Justice Initiative, Written Comments in the case of *Nachova v. Bulgaria* (43577/98) European Court of Human Rights (2005), November 2004, available at www.justiceinitiative.org/db/resource2/fs/?file_id=15013 (visited 9 September 2006). 70, 75

Ratner, Steven R., ‘Apartheid’ in *Crimes of War : The Book* (1999), at <http://www.crimesofwar.org/thebook/apartheid.html> (visited 6 September 2006). 42

Sautenet, Vincent, ‘Crimes Against Humanity And The Principles Of Legality: What Could the Potential Offender Expect?’ *E Law – Murdoch University Electronic Journal of Law*, Volume 7, Number 1 (March 2000), available at http://www.murdoch.edu.au/elaw/issues/v7n1/sautenet71_text.html (visited 5 September 2006). 39

Schabas, William A., 'Enforcing International Humanitarian Law: Catching The Accomplices', June 2001, 83: 842 *International Review of the Red Cross* 439, available at [http://www.icrc.org/Web/eng/siteeng0.nsf/htmlall/57JR5U/\\$File/439-460_Schabas.pdf](http://www.icrc.org/Web/eng/siteeng0.nsf/htmlall/57JR5U/$File/439-460_Schabas.pdf) (visited 9 September 2006). 87, 88

Scharf, Michael P., ‘The ICC's Jurisdiction Over The Nationals of Non-Party States: A Critique of The U.S. Position’ *64 Law & Contemp. Probs.* 67 (Winter 2001), available at <http://www.law.duke.edu/journals/lcp/articles/lcp59dFall1996p41.htm> (visited 8 September 2006). 64

Scharf, Michael P., ‘The Letter of The Law: The Scope of The International Legal Obligation To Prosecute Human Rights Crimes’ *59 Law and Contemp. Probs* 41 (Autumn 96), available at <http://www.law.duke.edu/journals/lcp/articles/lcp59dFall1996p41.htm> (visited 9 September 2006). 74

Science Blog, *Anti-Discrimination Committee Examines Report Of United Kingdom*, 6 March 1996, at <http://www.scienceblog.com/community/older/archives/L/1996/A/un960405.html> (visited 6 September 2006). 48

Wakeford, John, ‘Hard lessons’ *The Education Guardian* 9 September 2003, available at <http://education.guardian.co.uk/higher/postgraduate/story/0,12848,1037962,00.html> (visited 6 September 2006). 47

Wallach, Evan J., *The Procedural And Evidentiary Rules of the Post World War II War Crimes Trials: Did They Provide An Outline For International Legal Procedure?*, available at <http://www.lawofwar.org/Tokyo%20Nurembueg%20article.htm>. (visited 30 March 2006)..... 94

Ward, Lucy, ‘High hopes for foreign students’ *The Guardian* 21 April 2004, available at http://www.guardian.co.uk/uk_news/story/0,3604,1197146,00.html. (visited 29 March 2006) 1

Wikipedia, *Property*, available at <http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Property> (visited 5 September 2006). 12

Wikipedia, *Summers Memo*, available at http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Summers_Memo (visited 11 September 2006). 93
